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TWENTY-FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 
 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2025 C.B. No. 24-28 
 
  
  

 
A BILL FOR AN ACT 

 
To further amend Public Law No. 17-68, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 
17-71, 17-81, 17-84, 17-89, 17-90, 18-03, 18-10, 18-13, 18-32, 18-46, 
18-58, 18-73, 18-87, 18-95, 19-16, 19-47, 19-87, 19-98, 19-123, 20-28, 
20-107, 21-23, 21-164, 22-125 and 23-79, by amending sections 3 and 6 
thereof, for the purpose of changing the use and allottee of certain 
funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and 
social programs in the State of Kosrae, and for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

Section 1.  Section 3 of Public Law No. 17-68, as amended 1 

by Public Laws Nos. 17-71, 17-84, 18-03, 18-13 and 18-73, is 2 

hereby further amended to read as follows: 3 

“Section 3.  Of the sum of $5,697,383 appropriated 4 

by this act, $15,197 is apportioned to pay the 5 

amount owed by the State of Kosrae to FEMA and 6 

$600,000 is apportioned for public projects and 7 

social programs in the State of Kosrae. 8 

 (1) Amount owed by the State of Kosrae to FEMA 9 

$15,197 10 

 (2) State of Kosrae .................... $ 600,000 11 

 (a) Kosrae State Government subsidy  12 

(IMF matching, road & drainage maintenance,  13 

equipment)  ...............................  100,000 14 

 (b) DREA economic projects and programs 40,000 15 

 (c) Kosrae Utility Authority  16 

for Power Extension .......................  -0- 17 
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 (d) Vehicle purchase 1 

for Small Business Center  ............... $ 25,000 2 

 (e) Kosrae State subsidy ...........  55,000 3 

 (f) Department of Education (Classrooms’ 4 

maintenance/matching for IMF funding) .....  -0- 5 

 (g) Department of Education  6 

(Youth program/activities) ................  5,000 7 

 (h) Kosrae Island Resource  8 

Management Authority subsidy ..............  10,000 9 

 (i) Kosrae Conservation Society  10 

Organization subsidy ......................  10,000 11 

 (j) Panyacah bridge improvement  12 

and repair (IMF matching) .................  15,000 13 

 (k) Lelu municipal government subsidy 10,000 14 

 (l) Kosrae Island Veterans Association 20,000 15 

 (m) KHS lunch program ..............  40,000 16 

 (n) B.A. program ...................  20,000 17 

 (o) “We Care” referral program .....  20,000 18 

 (p) Multipurpose building in  19 

Lelu municipality .........................  20,000 20 

 (q) Road improvement (Yeni to Wan Utwe) 10,000 21 

 (r) Sungankuta, Malem inner road  22 

improvement  ...............................  5,000 23 

 (s) Kosrae Women Christian Association  5,000 24 

 (t) Kosrae Visitor’s Bureau  25 
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(travel and promotion) ................... $ 10,000 1 

 (u) Kosrae participants to the  2 

2014 Women conference in Pohnpei ..........  20,000 3 

 (v) Kosrae Utility Authority subsidy  40,000 4 

 (w) [Kosrae Youth Associations 5 

(Fusr)]  Funding to fuel wholesalers for the 6 

purpose of providing a fuel subsidy on gasoline, 7 

diesel and Kerosene to Kosrae residents ...  5,000 8 

 (x) Kosrae Special Parent Network (KSPN) 5,000 9 

 (y) Kosrae State Government’s  10 

contribution to Pacific Island Development Bank  30,000 11 

 (z) Yela Environment Landowners  12 

Authority (YELA) ..........................  10,000 13 

 (aa) Tourist travel trail  14 

in Malem municipality  .....................  5,000 15 

 (ab) Lelu farm road  16 

improvement at Sruusr, Lelu ...............  10,000 17 

 (ac) Inkoenum, Utwe access  18 

and inner road project ....................  -0- 19 

 (ad) Kings farm road  20 

project in Pilyaul, Malem .................  15,000 21 

 (ae) Tafunsak Municipal  22 

Government land acquisition ...............  10,000 23 

 (af) Tafeot Dam repair  24 

and water system improvement ..............  10,000 25 
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 (ag) Malem Municipal  1 

Government subsidy ....................... $ 10,000 2 

 (ah) Utwe Municipal  3 

Government subsidy .......................  10,000” 4 

 Section 2.  Section 6 of Public Law No. 17-68, as amended by 5 

Public Laws Nos. 17-71, 18-03, 18-13, 18-58, 18-87, 19-16, 19-98, 20-6 

28, 20-107, 21-32, 21-164, 22-125 and 23-79, is here by further amended 7 

to read as follows:  8 

"Section 6.  Allotment and management of funds and lapse 9 

date.  All funds appropriated by this act shall be 10 

allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in 11 

accordance with applicable laws, including, but not 12 

limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979.  The 13 

allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these 14 

funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used 15 

solely for the purpose specified in this act, and that 16 

no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum 17 

appropriated.  The allottee of the funds appropriated 18 

under section 2 of this act shall be the Governor of Yap 19 

State.  The allottee of funds appropriated under 20 

sections 3 and 4 of this act shall be the President of 21 

the Federated States of Micronesia or his designee, 22 

EXCEPT THAT the allottee of funds appropriated under 23 

subsection 1 of section 3 of this act shall be the 24 

Governor of Kosrae; the allottee of funds appropriated 25 
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under subsections 3(2)(j), (k), (l), (m), (n), (o),(p), 1 

(q), (r), (s), (t), (u), (v), [(w)], (x), (y), (z), 2 

(aa), (ab), (ac), (ad), (ae), (af), (ag) and (ah) of 3 

section 3 of this act shall be the Mayor of Lelu 4 

Municipal Government or his designee; the allottee of 5 

funds appropriated under section 3(2)(w) of this act 6 

shall be the Mayor of Malem Municipal Government or his 7 

designee; the allottee of funds appropriated under 8 

subsection 1 of section 4 of this act shall be the 9 

Governor of Pohnpei State and the allottee of funds 10 

appropriated under subsections 4(c)(xxiii) and 11 

4(c)(xxiv) of section 4 of this act shall be the 12 

Meninkeder lapalap, Madolenihmw Municipal Government.  13 

The allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 5(1) 14 

of this act shall be the President of the Federated 15 

States of Micronesia or his designee.  The allottee of 16 

funds appropriated under subsection 5(2)(a) and 5(2)(f) 17 

of this act shall be the Governor of Chuuk State or his 18 

designee.  The allottee of funds appropriated under 19 

subsection 5(2)(b) of section 5 of this act shall be the 20 

Mortlock Islands Development Authority.  The allottee of 21 

funds appropriated under subsection 5(2(c) of this act 22 

shall be the Mayor of Weno Municipal Government or his 23 

designee.  The allottee of funds appropriated under 24 

subsection 5(2)(d) of section 5 of this act shall be the 25 
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Southern Namoneas Development Authority or its designee.  1 

The allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 2 

5(2)(e) of section 5 of this act shall be the Faichuk 3 

Development Authority or its designee.  The allottee of 4 

funds appropriated under subsection 5(2)(f) of section 5 5 

of this act shall be the Northwest Island Development 6 

Authority.  The authority of the allottee to obligate 7 

funds appropriated by this act shall lapse on September 8 

30, 2026.” 9 

Section 3.  This act shall become law upon approval by the 10 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon it 11 

becoming law without such approval. 12 

 13 

Date: 5/26/25   Introduced by: /s/ Yoslyn G. Sigrah  14 
         Yoslyn G. Sigrah 
 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 


